Decision No. 91021 NOV 20 1979

SD

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of the State of California,) Department of Transportation on behalf) of the City of Sacramento for orders authorizing the construction of a new) crossing at grade for a bikeway over) the tracks of the Western Pacific Railroad Company's main line track at) approximate Railroad Mile Post 140.7) and bikeway station 341+08± and for construction of a new crossing at grade) for a bikeway over the Western Pacific) Railroad Company's minor spur track west of main line Railroad Mile Post 139.78 and at bikeway station 340+20) in the City of Sacramento, County of Sacramento.

Application No. 58801

ORDER CORRECTING CROSSING IDENTIFICATION

By Decision No. 90858, dated September 25, 1979, in Application No. 58801, the City of Sacramento was authorized to construct bicycle crossings of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's tracks and of The Western Pacific Railroad Company's tracks as part of a bicycle facility to be constructed in the City of Sacramento, Sacramento County.

By letter of October 4, 1979, The Western Pacific Railroad Company advised that the crossing identified in Ordering Paragraph 1 (a) as a crossing of Western Pacific's minor spur track should have been identified as a crossing of Sacramento Northern Railway's minor spur track and that the crossing number should be corrected accordingly.

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 90858 should be corrected as follows:

Ordering Paragraph 1 (a) which reads:

"l.(a) At grade across Western Pacific's minor spur track, to be identified as Crossing 4-139.8-DC."

Shall be changed to read:

"1. (a) At grade across Sacramento Northern's minor spur track, to be identified as Crossing 8-95.5-DC."

In all other respects, Decision No. 90858 shall remain in full force and effect.

-1-

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. Dated November 20, 1979, at San Francisco, California.

-2-

JOSEPH E. BODOVITZ Executive Director of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California